

No. 11-1450

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

THE STANDARD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

GREG KNOWLES, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated
within the State of Arkansas,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE ARKANSAS STATE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JESS ASKEW III
Counsel of Record
ANDREW KING
JAMIE K. FUGITT
WILLIAMS & ANDERSON PLC
111 Center Street, Suite 2200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 372-0800
jaskew@williamsanderson.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Arkansas
State Chamber of Commerce*

October 29, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Arkansas Rejects Rigorous Analysis and
Refuses to Consider “Merits” Issues 4

 A. No Case or Controversy Requirement 7

 B. Standing 9

 C. Res judicata 10

 D. Choice of Law 11

II. Fundamental Differences in Defining
Common Issues 12

III. Arkansas’s “Certify Now, Splinter Later”
Approach to Class Certification Imperils
Preclusion and Due Process 15

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	10
<i>Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs v. Jacobs</i> , 420 U.S. 128 (1975).....	8
<i>Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 611 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 576 F.Supp.2d 1328 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....	17
<i>Chubb Lloyds Ins. Co. v. Miller County Circuit Court</i> , 361 S.W.3d 809 (Ark. 2010).....	9
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Murray</i> , 2012 Ark. 366, 2012 Ark. LEXIS 391.....	15
<i>Engle v. Liggett Grp. Inc.</i> , 945 So.2d 1246 (Fla. 2006).....	17
<i>Foremost Insurance Co. v. Miller County Circuit Court</i> , 361 S.W.3d 805 (Ark. 2010)	9
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	8
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Bryant</i> , 285 S.W.3d 634 (Ark. 2008)	passim

<i>General Tel. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	10
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	6, 10, 17
<i>Hardy v. Hardy</i> , 2011 Ark. 82, 2011 Ark. LEXIS 72.....	8, 16
<i>Home Ins. Co v. Dick</i> , 281 U.S. 397 (1930).....	12
<i>Hunter v. Runyan</i> , 2011 Ark. 43, 2011 Ark. LEXIS 38.....	7
<i>Lenders Title Co. v. Chandler</i> , 107 S.W.3d 157 (Ark. 2003).....	6
<i>Manguno v. Prudential Prop & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Nafar v. Hollywood Tanning Sys.</i> , 339 Fed. Appx. 216 (3d Cir. 2009).....	11, 12
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 83 So.3d 1002 (Fla. App. 2012).....	17
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	12
<i>Rosenow v. Alltel Corp.</i> , 358 S.W.3d 879 (Ark. 2010)	5
<i>Sannon v. United States</i> , 631 F.2d 1247 (5th Cir. 1980).....	8

Simpson Housing Solutions, LLC v. Hernandez,
347 S.W.3d 1 (Ark. 2009)5

Tyler v. Alltel Corp.,
265 F.R.D. 415 (E.D. Ark. 2010)5

United Amer. Ins. Co. v. Smith,
371 S.W.3d 685 (Ark. 2010).....11

USA Check Cashers of Little Rock, Inc. v. Island,
76 S.W.3d 243 (Ark. 2002).....6

Waggoner v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
835 F.Supp.2d 1244 (M.D. Fla. 2011).....17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....passim

STATUTES AND RULES

Ark. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(2010).....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

F. Ehren Hartz, Comment, *Certify Now, Worry
Later: Arkansas’s Flawed Approach to
Class Certification*,
61 Ark. L. Rev. 707 (2009).....5

John J. Watkins, A “*Different*” Top Ten
List: Significant Differences between State

and Federal Procedural Rules,
Arkansas Lawyer, Winter 2010.....5

*Nagareda, Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate
Proof,*
84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)11, 16
